taxes plus fixed charges. "Fixed charges" consist of interest expense, interest component of rent expense (estimated to be one-third of rent
expense) and capitalized interest.

The calculation of ratio of earnings to fixed charges is different from the calculation of the Consolidated Coverage Ratio contemplated by the
Indenture. See "Description of notes" for more information about the Consolidated Coverage Ratio.

Because the proceeds of this offering will be used to repay indebtedness under our senior unsecured revolving credit facility and our ratio of our
earnings to fixed charges would change by ten percent or more, we are presenting our pro forma ratio below.

In computing the pro forma ratio, the historical ratio is adjusted by the pro forma interest expense (net) amount calculated as follows:

(1)   Add to historical fixed charges the increase in interest costs resulting from the proposed issuance of new debt; and

(2)   Deduct from historical fixed charges the decrease in interest costs resulting from the retirement of any debt presently outstanding (but only
for the period of time outstanding if less than one year) which will be retired with the proceeds from the proposed offering.

S-31

Edgar Filing: BERRY PETROLEUM CO - Form 424B5

42

($ in thousands)

Pro forma
year ended

December 31, 2005

Pro forma
six months ended

June 30, 2006

Total earnings $169,115 $99,440
Fixed charges, as above 6,256 6,923
Adjustments:
Estimated net increase in interest expense from refinancing 5,313 1,188

Total pro forma fixed charges 11,569 8,111
Pro forma ratio of earnings to fixed charges 14.62x 12.26x

S-32

Edgar Filing: BERRY PETROLEUM CO - Form 424B5

43

Selected historical financial information

The following table shows our selected historical financial data as of and for the periods indicated. Our selected historical financial data as of
and for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2003, 2004 and 2005 have been derived from our audited financial statements. Our selected
historical financial data as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2005 and 2006 are derived from our unaudited financial statements and, in
our opinion, have been prepared on the same basis as the audited financial statements and include all adjustments consisting of normal recurring